
 

STATE OF VERMONT 
PROFESSIONALLY RESPONSIBILITY PROGRAM 

 
In re: Stuart Jay Robinson 
           PRB File No. 2021-099 
 
 

PETITION OF MISCONDUCT 
 

 In accordance with a finding of probable cause dated April 15, 2020, 

Special Disciplinary Counsel formally charges Stuart Jay Robinson 

(Respondent) with the following violations pursuant to A.O. 9, Rule 

11(D)(1)(b) as set forth below.  

  NOTICE TO RESPONDENT: This is a formal Petition of Misconduct. 

Pursuant to A.O. 9, Rule 11(D)(3), you are required to file an Answer within 

20 days addressed to the Professional Responsibility Program, 109 State St., 

Montpelier, VT 05609, with copy to Disciplinary Counsel. Failure to file a 

timely answer may result in the facts and charges being deemed admitted.   

 Attached hereto as Exhibit A is Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss in PRB 

File No. 2020-007 filed on or about December 30, 2020. 

 Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a V.R.C.P. 60(b)(6) Motion filed by 

Respondent on or about January 4, 2021 with the Chittenden Superior Court, 

Civil Division, Docket No. 473-5-15 Cncv and filed by the Respondent in PRB File 

No. 2020-007 on or about January 12, 2021. 

 Attached hereto as Exhibit C is the Entry Order of Judge Samuel Hoar, Jr., 

denying the Respondent’s V.R.C.P. 60(b)(6) Motion and filed in PRB File No. 

2020-007 by the undersigned on or about February 9, 20211. 

                                            
1 Note the Respondent did file a Motion to Amend and Reverse, Judge Hoar’s Order on or 
about February 12, 2021 with the Superior Court and in this matter on or about February 12, 
2021.  Judge Hoar ruled on Respondent’s Motion to Amend and Reverse stating in whole: 
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COUNTS AND SUPPORTING FACTS 

 Count 1 of 2 

 On or about January 4, 2021, Stuart Jay Robinson, a licensed Vermont 

attorney, made statements that he knew to be false, or with reckless disregard as 

to its truth or falsity concerning the qualifications or integrity of Judges Helen 

Toor and Robert Mellow; to wit: stating that the Judges intentionally falsified 

facts; participated in a conspiracy with the Attorney General’s Office and the 

State Police; did not avoid impropriety (in violation of Canon 2 of the Vermont 

Code of Judicial Conduct); and did not perform their judicial duties impartially 

and diligently (in violation of Canon 2 of the Vermont Code of Judicial Conduct).  

These statements are in violation of Vermont Rule of Professional Conduct 8.2.  

(“A lawyer shall not make a statement that the lawyer knows to be false or with 

reckless disregard for the truth or falsity concerning the qualification or integrity 

of a judge….”).  

 Count 2 of 2 

 On or about January 4, 2021, Stuart Jay Robinson, a licensed Vermont 

attorney, while representing his client and administrative assistant Cheryl Brown, 

                                                                                                                             
The motion is DENIED. Plaintiff makes no arguments, nor alludes to any 
evidence, that this court has not fully and carefully considered. Plaintiff’s 
assertion to the contrary notwithstanding, the court did carefully review his 
multiple submissions before issuing its February 5, 2021 Entry. The simple 
fact is that the materials Plaintiff submitted do not support the 
conclusions she would have the court draw from them.  Exhibit D 
(Emphasis added). 

On or about February 25, 2021 the Respondent appealed Judge Hoar’s decision to the 
Vermont Supreme Court (Exhibit E), which as of the date of the undersigned below, has not 
rendered a decision. 
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knowingly made a false statement of material fact to a third person; to wit: 

stating, in a public court filing (and this disciplinary proceeding), that the Judges 

Toor and Mello intentionally falsified facts; participated in a conspiracy with the 

Attorney General’s Office and the State Police; did not avoid impropriety (in 

violation of Canon 2 of the Vermont Code of Judicial Conduct); and did not 

perform their judicial duties impartially and diligently (in violation of Canon 2 of 

the Vermont Code of Judicial Conduct), in violation of Vermont Rule of 

Professional Conduct 3.5(d). (“A lawyer shall not… engage in undignified or 

discourteous conduct which is degrading or disrupting to a tribunal.”). 

 

Facts Alleged in Support of Petition 

1. The Respondent was admitted to practice law in Vermont in 2008. 

2. The Respondent maintains a solo practice in Williston, Vermont. 

 

Count 1 – False Statements about Judges 

3.   On or about December 30, 2020, the Respondent indicated that his 

defense to the PRB File No. 2020-007 disciplinary proceedings (charges were 

filed in the above captioned  PRB File No. 2020-007 on or about December 11, 

2020) would be by filing a V.R.C.P. Rule 60(b)(6) Motion in Brown v. State, 

Docket No. 473-5-15 Cncv, a case upheld by the Vermont Supreme Court on or 

about January 12, 2018 (nearly 3 years before the Respondent filed his Rule 

60(b)(6) Motion).  “Your Respondent through his Client, Cheryl Brown will be 

filing a V.R.C.P. Rule 60(b)(6) Motion based on the falsification of facts and 
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evidentiary issues and Motions and Exhibits in Brown v. State and Brown v. 

Backus.”  Exhibit A at 1 (emphasis and lack of emphasis in original). 

4. On or about January 4, 2021, the Respondent filed his Rule 60 Motion 

and alleged in part as follows: “Judge Toor in her Ruling Motion Response 

intentionally falsified the facts….” (Exhibit B at 5, ¶ 3);  “[t]he Trial Court (Judge 

Mellow) knowingly and intentionally falsified facts from Assistant Attorneys 

General Jon Alexander, Esq., Bart Gangler, Esq., and the Defendant Trooper 

Denis as well as Dr. Backus regarding the falsification of the presence of a dog….” 

(Exhibit B at 7, ¶ 10); “Falsification of facts requires that Judicial Conduct which 

in this Case of Judge Helen Toor and Judge Robert Mello was intentional and not 

merely a mistake or abuse of a minor discretion.” (Exhibit B at 13); “Judge Toor 

and Mello also violated Canon 2 of the Vermont Code of Judicial conduct, in that 

they did not avoid impropriety and appearance of impropriety in all of their 

activities.  (Exhibit B at 14); “Finally, Judge Toor and Mellow violated Cannon 3 

of the Vermont Code of Judicial Conduct.  They did not perform their Judicial 

duties impartially and diligently.  Id. 

5. On or about February 5, 2021, Judge Samuel Hoar, Jr. denied the 

Respondent’s January 4, 2021, Rule 60(b) Motion and thereby rejected all 

material factual assertions set forth therein stating in whole: 

The motion is DENIED. Plaintiff has attempted to swamp the court 
with a wave of filings, well beyond those allowed or contemplated 
by the Rules of Civil Procedure. The sheer volume and prolixity of 
the papers may obscure the simple, pertinent observations that 
compel rejection of the motion: first, that this motion, while 
couched in terms of Rule 60(b)(6), is more properly viewed as a 
motion for new trial under V.R.C.P. 59(e); second, that however 
presented, this motion comes years late, with no excuse offered for 
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the delay; third, that the motion seeks to relitigate issues that were 
or should have been presented on appeal and so is barred by res 
judicata; and fourth, that the motion fails to set forth “any 
[valid] reason justifying relief from the judgment.” 
V.R.C.P. 60(b)(6). Plaintiff had a jury trial and lost; she filed post-
trial motions and lost; and she filed an appeal and lost. Three 
strikes ought to have been enough; there is no good reason to 
afford Plaintiff a fourth.  (Emphasis added). 

 

6. The Entry Order of Judge Hoar is binding and determinative.  The 

Respondent made false statements about Judges Toor and Mello. 

 
 

Count 2 – Disruptive and Discourteous Conduct to a Tribunal 

7. The Undersigned re-alleges paragraphs 1-6 above. 

8. Publicly defaming judges is both disruptive and discourteous to a tribunal.  

 

CONCLUSION 

 By engaging in the above alleged behaviors, the Respondent has made 

statements that he knows to be false or with reckless disregard for the truth or 

falsity concerning the qualification or integrity of a judge; in violation of Vermont 

Rule of Professional Conduct 8.2.  

 By engaging in the above alleged behaviors, the Respondent has engaged 

in disruptive and discourteous conduct to a tribunal in violation of Vermont Rule 

of Professional Conduct Rule 3.5 

 
      _______________________ 
      Edward G. Adrian  
      Special Disciplinary Counsel 
 
 


